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EC TYPE-APPROVAL CERTIFICATE

Communication concerning the:

- type-approval®
- extension-of-type-approval™®

- refusal-of-type-approval™

- withdrawal-of type-approval™®

of a type of a component with regard to Directive 94/20/EC.

Type-approval number @
Reason for extension

Approval mark

e4*94/20*4355*00
Not applicable

See example of type plate

SECTION I
0.1. Make (trade name of manufacturer) Bosal
0.2.  Type and general commercial
description(s) 048493

0.3.  Means of identification of type if
marked on the component )

0.3.1. Location of that marking

0.5. Name and address of manufacturer

0.7. In the case of components and separate
technical units, location and method of

affixing of the EEC approval mark

0.8.  Name(s) and address(es) of assembly
plant(s)

P.O. Box 777
2700 AT Zoetermeer

The Netherlands www.rdw.nl

Couplings-component 94.20-94.20 v3.01

Tel. +31(0)79 3458143
Fax +31(0)79 345 80 43

Type approval number
On type plate
Bosal

Tweede industrieweg 4-5-6
4921 XH Made, the Netherlands

On type plate

See information document -
(annex 11, item 0.8)
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Type-approval number: e4*94/20*4355*00

SECTION 11
1. Additional information (where
applicable) See Appendix |
2. Technical service responsible for RDW
carrying out the tests Testbaan|Centrum
Talingweg 76
8218 NX Lelystad
3. Date of test report 23-08-2011
4. Number of test report RDW-94/20-6748
5. Remarks (if any) See Appendix |
6. Place Zoetermeer
7. Date 23-08-2011
8. Signature ' A AT ;
. RDW
J.S. Boersma
9. The index to the information package lodged with the competent authority that has granted

type-approval, which may be obtained on request, is attached:
- Application form relating to annex Il and annexed drawings.

- Drawings and instructions for attachment
- Fitting instructions

@ Delete where not applicable.

@ The EEC type-approval number appearing on this document shall consist of all sections outlined in Annex VI to Directive 70/156/EEC,

as last amended by Directive 92/53/EEC. The component itself shall be marked as prescribed in the relevant separate Directive.

© In the means of identification of type contains characters not relevant to describe the component types covered by this type-approval
certificate such characters shall be represented in the documentation by the symbol “?” (e.g. ABC??123).

Couplings-component 94.20-94.20 v3.01
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APPENDIX I

to EEC type-approval certificate number : e4*94/20*4355*00

concerning the components type-approval of mechanical coupling devices with regard to Directive
94/20/EC.

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5

1.6.

1.7.

1.8

Additional information
Class of the type of coupling

Categories or types of vehicles for
which the device is designed or
restricted

Maximum D-value @

Maximum vertical load S at the
coupling point ¢

Maximum load U at the fifth wheel
coupling point ¢

Maximum V-value ¥

Instructions for attachment of the
coupling type to the vehicle and
photographs or drawings of the fixing
points at the vehicle give by the
manufacturer; additional information if
the use of the coupling type is
restricted to special types of vehicles

Information on the fitting of special
towing brackets or mounting plates

Remarks @

@ Delete where not applicable.

@ Including information as to whether fifth wheel couplings are unsuitable for positive steering.

Couplings-component 94.20-94.20 v3.01

AS50-X

See fitting instructions

8,50 kN
75 kg
----- tonnes
----- kN

See fitting instructions

See fitting instructions

The installation of the coupling device on the
vehicle must be checked according to the
requirements given in Annex VI (see Annex |
Paragraph 5.10.)

RDW
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Index to the information package lodged with the RDW:

Index (this page) 1 sheet
Information document no. 6748 (annex 111) 1 sheet
List of production plants 1 sheet
Fitting instructions 12 sheet(s)

Fixing points drawing, made by the coupling devices' manufacturer, 1 sheet
based upon approved coupling (for type of vehicle) with
approval number: €13 00 3281.

Type plate example or layout 1 sheet(s)
Drawings of towbar 048493 20 sheet(s)
Total of 37 sheets

RDW

e4*94/20*4355*00



0.1

0.2

0.5
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1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

Information document nr. 6748
relating to the EEC type-approval as a component of mechanical coupling
devices for motor vehicles and their trailer (94/20/EC)

GENERAL
Make (trade name of manufacturer) : Bosal
Type and commercial description(s) : 048493
Name and address of manufacturer : Bosal
Tweede industrieweg 4-5-6
4921 XH Made, the Netherlands
In case of components and separate technical . Stamped on type plate

units, location and method of affixing of the
EEC approval mark
Address(s) of the assembly plants :

See documentation

CONNECTION BETWEEN DRAWING VEHICLES AND TRAILERS OR SEMI-TRAILERS

Detailed technical description : 048493 (total of 37 pages).
(including drawings and material

specifications) of the type of the

mechanical coupling device.

Class and type of the coupling : A50-X
device(s)

Maximum D-value : 8,50 kN
Maximum vertical load S at the 175 kg

coupling point

Maximum load U at the fifth wheel :--- ton

coupling

Maximum V-value :-—- kN
Instructions for attachment of the coupling : See documentation

type to the vehicle and photographs or drawing
of the fixing points at the vehicle given by the
manufacturer; additional information if the use of
the coupling type is restricted to special types
vehicles

Information on the fitting of special : See docum
towing brackets or mounting plates

date, 23-08-2011

e4*94/20*4355*00



@ Montagehandleiding
(D) Momageanleitung Partnr.: 048493

Fitting ir e
CE_) Instruction de montage £k D
Instrucciones demontaj . i
Mortsgeiodning | Nissan Juke, F15 2WD EC 94/20 vaive
(N Monteringsveiledning Wert
(8 ) Monteringshandledning / ed 00-4355 valeur
{(FIN} Asennusohje >< 08-2010 —
Istruzioni di montagglo N , (c) BOSAL Plant 34
Navod k montazi
Instrukcja montaiu : Date: 22-06-2011
(i) Szorelési utasitds Type number: 043493 1965 kg 1550 kg 75 kg 8,5kN Rev. nr. 01

4849-08

4849-01
4849-13
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(RD) De tussenruimte conform supplement VI, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijin 94/20/EG moet in acht worden genomen.
(@ Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.
The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.
(F) La zone de dégagement doit &tre garantie conformément A 'annexe VI, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.
Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VI, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VI, fig, 30 i direktiv 84/20/EU.
(N Frirommet etter tillegg VI, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.
{8 Spelrummet enligt bilaga VI, figur 30 | riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.
D Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen Vi, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.
Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VI, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.
€@ Volny prostor ve smyslu Piflohy VI, obr. 30 Smémice ¢. 94/20/ES musi byt zaruden.
Nalezy zagwarantowaé wolna wysokos$¢ okreslong na rysunku nr 30 dyrektywy 94/20/WE zawarte] w zatgczniku nr VIL.
(WD A 94/20/EK irdnyelv VH. mellékletében, a 30. Abran a vondgdmb elhelyezése szamara eldirt szabad tér-adatokat biztositani kell.
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(NLWoor het gebruik van deze trekhaak zijn de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant

met betrekking tot het maximale trekgewicht en de kogeldruk bindend. Raadpleeg
Uw dealer voor het maximale trekgewicht wat Uw auto mag trekken, hierbij mogen
de specificaties van deze trekhaak niet overschreden worden.

Overbelasting (overschrijding van de specificaties) van deze trekhaak kan leiden tot
ernstige schade aan het voertuig enfof een breuk van de trekhaak.

In het uiterste geval kan een dergelijk overbelasting leiden tot het losraken van de
rijdende aanhanger, caravan of fielsendrager. Dit kan vervolgens op zijn beurt
mogelijk een zwaar of dodelijk letsel toebrengen aan personen in de directe
omgeving van de aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het product zoals
veroorzaakt door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik {o.a.
overbelasting} cok van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij aansprakelijk is
(sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.).

Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:
max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg x max. voertuiggewicht (kg)x 9.81 _ D (kN)
max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) + max. voertuiggewicht (kg) 1000

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aange-
houden.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden
genomen,

Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden
toegevoegd.

Al onze producten worden gecontroleerd op compleetheid middels een weeg-
controle systeem.

Reclamaties met betrekking tot ontbrekende delen kunnen alleen geaccepteerd
worden indien deze gewichtscontrole sticker kan worden getoond.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca, 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken
(volgens gegeven aanhaalmomenten).

(D Im Falle der Benutzung einer Anhangevorrichtung sind die Vorschriften des

Herstellers bezliglich der erlaubten maximalen Zuglast und der maximalen
senkrechten Kugelbelastung unbedingt eln uhalten. Fragen Sie lhren
Fahrzeughersteller/lokalen Handler, wie grpfs die maximale Zuglast [hres Autos ist.
Es ist verboten, die Vorschriften beziiglich der Anhangevorrichtung zu libertreten.

Die Uberlastung der Anhéngevorrichtung (bzw. das Missachten der Vorschriften)
kann zu schweren Schéidigungen des Fahrzeugs und/oder der Anhangevaorrichtung
fuhren.

Eine solche Uberlastung kann im Extremfall das Losreilen der gezogenen
Einrichtung, also des Anhéngers, des Wohnwagens oder der Fahrradhalterung zur
Folge haben. Dieses kann wiederum zu schweren oder tédlichen Verletzungen der
sich im ziehenden Fahrzeug befindlichen Personen und/oder sich auf dem Gelande
aufhaltenden Unschuldigen fiihren.

Bosal kann nicht fir solche eventuellen Fehler des Produkis zur Verantwortung

gezogen werden, die durch falschen odern

cht bestimmungsgemaien Gebrauch

(unter anderem Uberfastung) verursacht wurden, entweder durch den Nutzer oder

Im Falle fehlender Teile kénnen wir der Bittg

eine Person, fir die der Nutzer verantwortlich ist (Artikel 185, Absatz 2 N.B.W.).

Formel fiir D-Wert Ermittlung:

Max. Anhangelast (kg x Zul. Kiz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) , _9.81- p (kN)
Max. Anhangelast {kg) + Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) 1000

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serlenmafslg genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind
eingehalten.

N

Nationale Richtlinien Uber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz.-Papieren beizufigen.

Bei der Auslieferung wird jedes unserer Produkte mit einem G
Uberpriift.

skontrolisystem

wenn auch der
Aufkleber, der die Gewichtskontrolle bestét

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen




(GB) Always refer to the instructions of the vehicle manufacturer relating to the (F) Pour lutilisation de attelage les instruction§ du constructeur du véhicule concernant

maximum Permissible towing weight and the maximum vertical ball loading when le poids tracté maximum et la charge verticale maximale de la boule de I'attelage
using the towbar. Ask your vehicle manufacturer / local dealer about maximum doivent &tre observées obligatoirement. DerFander au vendeur / distributeur local du
towing weights that apply to your vehicie and do not exceed values permitted for véhicule quel est le poids maximal tractable par votre véhicule et il est également
the towbar. interdit d’'excéder les valeurs admissibles pjr l'attelage.

Overloading of the towbar (i.e. non-observance of instructions) may lead to severe La surcharge de Pattelage (c’est-a-dire I'inobservation des régles) peut endommager
damage to either the vehicle and/or the towbar itself. sérieusement le véhicule et/ou I'attelage.

In extreme cases overloading the towbar could result in the premature decoupling La conséquence d'une telle surcharge pourrait étre la libération inattendue de

of the equipment being towed, whether that be a trailer, box, caravan or bicycle I'equipement tracté, donc de fa remorque ou du support de bicyclette. Une telle
carrier. As a result this could also cause severe or fatal injuries to persons either libération inattendue peut causer des blessures graves ou des blessures mortelles
within the towing vehicle and/or innocent bystanders in the area at that time. aux personnes se trouvant dans le véhicu!e! tracteur et/ou aux passanis innocents se

trouvant sur les lieux.
Bosal may not be held responsible for any defect of the product caused by

improper use or use other than the intended use (including overloading) bythe Bosal ne saurait étre retenu responsable de dommages causes par un usage
user or any person for whom the user is responsible (Article 185(2) of N.B.W.). incorrect ou par un usage différent de celui prévu (par exemple la surcharge), que ce
soit par ['utilisateur lui-méme ou par tout autre personne dont ['utilisateur est

Formula for D-Value: responsable (Point 2 de I'Article 185 de N.B.W.).
Max. trailerweight (kg) x Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) x _9.81 _ D (kN) |
Max. trailerweight (kg) + Max. permissible weight towing vehicle {kg) 1000

Formule pour le calcul de la valeur D:
The fixing points specified as standard must be observed. Poids max. de remorgue (ka) x Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) . 9,81 _ D (kN)
Poids max. de remorgue (kg) + Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) = 1000 ~

National guidelines concerning official approval of accessories must be observed. . _— e . . R
9 PP Les points de fixations définis comme homaologués doivent étre observés.

These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle . . . , - )
papers Les recommandations nationales concernant I'approbation officielle des accessoires

doivent étre prises en considération.
All our products are controlled upon dispatch with a weight control system.

In the case of missing parts we can only accept a request of replacement with C'es: instructions de montage et d’'opération|doivent étre jointes aux documents du
the weight control sticker. vehicule.
After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the holts and nuts to the specified torque. Lors de la livraison, nous contrdlons tous nos produits par p attelage

Dans le cas de piéce manquante, nous ne pouvons accepfér u
plément qu’ avec I'étiquette certifiant le contréle du poidS™

Aprés 1000 km de traction, resserrer toute |a boulonneMe (ke crits.




(ED En eago de utilizar gancho de remolque, hay que observar obligatoriamente las

prescripciones del fabricante del vehiculo referentes al peso maximo permitido de
remolque y la carga maxima vertical de la bola. Pregunte al comerciante de la
marca/comerciante local de que cuanto es el peso remolcable maximo de su auto

y no traspase los valores permitidos en las prescripciones referentes al gancho de
remoigue.

La sobrecarga del gancho de remolque (0 sea la violacién de las prescripciones)
puede conllevar a un dafio grave del vehiculo yio del gancho de remolque.

Este tipo de sobrecarga en casos extremos puede traer como resultado el
desprendimiento del dispositivo remolcado, o sea del carro de remolque, de la
caravana, o del portabicicletas. Y esto puede ocasionar lesiones graves o mortales
a las personas que estan en el vehiculo remolcador y/o a las personas inocentes
que estan en el area.

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por error eventual del producto
causado por uso incorrecto o por no usarlo a lo que fue destinado (inciuido la
sobrecarga), tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquiera persona bajo su
responsabilidad {parrafo 2 del articulo 185 del N.B.W.}.

Formula para el calculo del valor D:

Peso méximo del coche del remolque (Ka) x Peso méximo permitido del vehiculo remoicador (Ka}  9.81_ D(kN)

Peso maxime del coche del remolque (Kg) + Peso maximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador {Kg} 1000

Hay que tener en cuenta las prescripciones de los puntos de fijacion estandarizado
determinado.

Hay que tener en cuenta las directivas nacionales referentes a la autorizacion ofi-
cial de los accesorios.

A las instrucciones de instalacion y de funcionamiento hay que adjuntarlo alos
papeles del vehiculo.

En el transporte contolamos todos nuestros productos en un sistema de control de
peso.

En el caso de accesorios faltantes el pedido referente a su reempiazo sélo 1o pode-
mos aceptar conjunto con la presentacion de |a etiqueta adhesiva certificante del
control de peso.

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar Ias conexiones del perno (segin los

pares de apriete dados).

Producentens forskrifter om maksimal tilladt traekvaegt og maksimal vertikal

belastning skal overholdes. Sperg bilproducenten/den lokale forhandler om den’
maksimale traeekvazgt, der gaelder for Deres koretsj. De tilladte vaerdier for
anhaengertrackket ma ikke overskrides.”

Overbelastning af treskkrogen (dvs. ikke-overholdelse af instruktionerne) kan fere
til alvorlige skader pa enten keretajet og/eller selve traekkrogen.

| ekstreme tilfzelde kan overbelastning af traeekkrogen medfare for tidlig afkobling af
det bugserede udstyr, f.eks. trailer, kasse, campingvogn eller cykelholder. Dette
kan ogsé forarsage alvorlige eller dodelige kvaestelser for personer, der opholder
sig enten i det bugserende keretaj og/eller uskyldige tilskuere i omradet pa det
pagaeldende tidspunkt.

Bosal kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle fejl i produktet, der opstar som felge
af forkert eller anden uhensigtsmaessig brug|(inkl. overbelastning) af brugeren eller

enhver person, som brugeren er ansvarlig fo‘r (artikel 185 (2) i NBW

Formel for beregning af D-vardien: :
Max. anhasngervaegt {kg) x max. tilladte vaegt aftreekkaretalet (ka) x 9.81 _ p (kN)
Max. anhaengervaegt (kg) + max. tilladte veegt af treekkaretajet (kg) 1000

De som standard angivne fastgerelsespunkter skal overholdes.
De officielle nationale retningslinier vedr. tilladeiser skal overholdes.

Disse monterings- og driftsinstruktioner skal vediaegges keretgjets officielle doku-
menter.

Ved afsendelse kontrollerer vi alle vores produkter med vaagtkontrolsystermn. Rekvi-
rering af manglende reservedele kan kun acgepteres ved fremvisning af kontrol-
sedlen fra vaagtkontrolsystemet.

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspsende matrikkerne efter ca. 1000 kr?m?
L ]
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(W) Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet skal det tas hensyn til kjgreteyfabrikantens

forskrifter vedrarende maksimal tauevekt og maksimalt vertikalt kulevekt.
Sper fabrikanten / merkeforhandleren om den maksimale tauevekten. Det er forbudt
aoverskride forskriftene vedrarende tilhengerfestet.

Overbelasting av tilhengervektet (eller forssmming av forskriftene) kan fare til
alvorlige skader av kjereteyet og/eller tilhengerfestet.

| ekstreme tilfeller kan overbelastning resultere i at det tauete annlegget, altsa
trailer, campinvogn eller sykkeltrailer l@srives fra kjaretayet. Og dette kan fare til
alvorlige eller dadlige skader til personer sittende i den tauende biten og/eller andre
uskyldige personer som oppholder seg i nesrheten.

Bosal kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle produkfeil som framstar ifalge uriktig
bruk (blant annet overbelasting) av brukeren eller an annen persom som brukeren ar
ansvarlig for {(artikkel 185 (2}i N.B.W.}.

Formel for D-verdien:
Maks tilhengervekt {(kq) x Maks. tiliatt vekt for slepebilen {(kqg) x 281
Maks tilhengervekt {kg) + Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kg} 1000

= D (kN)

Det skal tas hensyn til festepunktene angitt som standard.

Det skal tas hensyn til nasjonale retningslinjer som gjelder offisiell godkjennelse av
tilbehar.

Disse monterings- og driftsveiledninger skal vedlegges kjeretayets dokumentasjon.
Ved transporten er alle vare produkter kontrollert ved hjelp av vektkontroll-systemet,
| tilfelle manglende bestanddeler er erstatningen bare mulig ved framvisning av eti-

ketten som attesterer vektkontrollen.

Det er nadvendig & etterstramme alle bolter etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de
oppagitte tiltrekningsmomentene).

maximala tillatna vikt av sidpvagnen, samt maximala tillatliga vertikala vikt pa kulan
vid anvdndning av dragkroken. Fraga fordonets tillverkaren / den lokala

aterforséljare om dom maximala dragvikterha som galler for ditt fordon, och inte
odverstiga dom har varden, som ar tillatna for dragkroken.

(5 Kontrollera alltid anvisningarna av fordonets’:FIIverkare betraffande om den

Overbelastningen av dragkroken (dvs. att man inte foljer tillverkarens instruktioner)
kan leda till allvarliga skador av fordonet och/eller dragkroken.

| extrema fall, kan éverbelastningen av dragkroken leda till att utrustningen som
bogseras, oavsett om det dr en slapvagn, en lada, en husvagn eller en cykelhallare
lossnar.

Som ett resultat kan detta ocksa orsaka allvarliga eller dédliga skador pa personer.

Bosal kan inte hallas ansvarig for eventuella fel pd produkten, som orsakats av
felaktig anvéndning, eller annan anvandning |@n den avsedda anvandningen
(inklusive dverlastning) av anvandaren, eller nagon person for vilken anvandaren &r
ansvarig (artikel 185 (2) av N.B.W)).

Formein for D-vardens berdkningen:

\
Max. vikt av slapvagnen (kq) x Totalvikt av fordonet (kq) , 9.81 _ p (kN)
Max. vikt av sldpvagnen (kg) + Totalvikt av fordonet (kg) 1000

Dom monteringspunkterna, som &r foreskrivna som standard, maste bibehallas.

Dom nationala riktlinjerna, angaende officiell tillatelse av tillbehér, maste
bibehallas.

Dessa monterings- och anvandningsinstruktioner maste bifogas i fordonens
dokumenten.

Innan leverans kontrollerar vi alla vara produkter med hjdlp av ett viktkontrollsystem.
| fall av frAnvarande bestandsdelarna, kan vi endast acceptera 8 ingar
om ersattning, om du framvisar etiketten, som intygar viktleen

Det &r nédvandigt att dra &t bultarna igen efter ungefér 1004 i e (enligt
angivna moementangivelser). !\_ A5 1A

o
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(BN Vetokoukkua kayttaessa on noudatettava auton valmistajan ohjeet koskien suurinta

sallittua vedettyd painoa ja suurinta pystysuoraa kuulankantavuutta. Kysy
myyjaltési paljonko sinun autosi suurin sallittu vedetty paino on, alaka rasita
vetokoukkua enemman kuin sallittu.

Vetokoukun vlirasitus, (eli asetusten rikkominen} johtaa auton ja/tai vetokoukun
vakavaan vaurioon.

Adgritapauksessa ylirasitus saattaa johtaa laitteen, eli perdvaunun, asuntovaunun tai
pyGransaileikdn irrottautumiseen. Tama saattaa aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisen
tai jopa kuoleman vetoautossa oleville henkildille ja/tai alueella oleville syyttdmille
henkildille.

Bosalia ei voi syytta3 tuotteen sellaisista mahdollisista vioista, jotka aiheutti
epanormaali tai asiaton kayttd (muun muassa ylirasitus), joko kayttéjan tai
sellaisen henkilén toimesta josta kayttaja on vastuussa (N.B.W. pykéla 185.alio 2.).

Ajo-ominaisuuksien kannalta on noudatettava ajoneuvon valmistajan maarayksia
koskien peravaunun rasitusta ja hinaajan painoa. Katso hinattavan peravaunun
enimmaispaino kasikirjasta tai auton rekisteriotteesta; vetokoukkua koskevia arvoja
el saa ylittda.

Laskelma D-maaran maarittelemiseen:
Perdvaunun enimmaispaine (kq) x Hinaavan ajoneuvon sallittu enimmaispaino (kq) X 9.81_ D (KN)
Peravaunun enimmadispaine (kg) + Hinaavan ajoneuvon sallittu enimméispaino (kg) 1000

Standardina noudatettava madriteltyja kiinnityskohtia.

Asennuksessa on noudatettava virallisia lisdvarusteiden asennusta koskevia
maarayksia. ‘

Asennus ja huolto-chjeet on hyva tallettaa ajoneuvon asiakirjoihin.
Toimituksen yhteydessa kaikki tuotteemme tarkistetaan '
painontarkistusjariestelmalld, Osien puuttuessa korvauspyynté otetaan vastaan vain

painontarkistuksen todistavan tarran esittamisen jalkeen.

Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys on tarkistettava.

(D Quando si usa il dispositivo di traino fare sempre riferimento alle istruzioni de

costruttore dell'autoveicolo per quanto riguarda il peso massimo rimorchiabile ed il
peso massimo verticale sulla sfera. Informarsi presso il costruttore del veicolo o
presso il suo distributore locale sul pesom assimo rimorchiabile del vostro veicolo e
non superare i valori ammessi per il dispositivo di traino.

Sovraccaricare il dispositivo di traino (o non osservare le istruzioni) pud danneggiare
il veicolo efo il dispositivo stesso.

In casi estremi il sovraccarico del dispositivo di traino pud portare allo sganciamento
del traino (rimorchio, caravan o portabiciclette), con la conseguenza di causare gravi
danni alle persone trasportate e/o alle persone che potrebbero trovarsi nell’area
circostante in quel momento.

La Bosal non pud essere ritenuta responsqbile per i danni causati da un uso diverso
o improprio del dispositivo di traino (inclusa il sovraccarico) da parte dell'utente o di
persona per la quale 'utente é responsabile (Articolo 185(2) dell' N.B.W.).

Formula per il calcolo del valore D:
peso massimo rimorchic (ka) x peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) , 9.81_ p (KN)
peso massimo rimorchic (kg) + peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) 1000

Le prescrizioni sui punti di fissaggio definiti dal costruttore del veicolo sono rispettate.

Le norme nazionali per 'omaologazione dei dispositivi di traino mantati sui veicali
debbono essere rispettate.

Le istruzioni di montaggio e di utilizzo del dispositivo di traino devono essere allegate
ai documenti del veicolo.

Tutti i nostri prodotti sono controliati al momento della spedizione con un sistema di
controllo peso.
In case di parti mancanti si accettano richieste di sostituzione esclusivamente con
{'etichetta di controllo peso.

Verificare il serraggio di tutti i butloni dopo | primi 1000 Kyl _3
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@2 Pri pouzivani tazného zatizeni vzdy dodrzujte pokyny vyrobcee vozidla vztahujict se

na maximaini ptipustnou hmotnost soupravy a maximalni vertikalni zatizeni tazné
koule.

Informujte se u vyrobce/prodejce o maximalni hmotnosti nakladu tazeného Vasim
vozidlem a nikdy nepitekraéujte hodnoty pfipustné pro tazne zafizeni.

Pretizeni tazného zafizeni (fj. nedodrzovani pfedpist) miZe vést k téZkym Skodam
bud na vozidle a/nebo na tazném zafizenl.

V extrémnich pfipadech mizZe takové pietizeni vést k odtrzeni taZzeného plivésu
{nakladniho nebo obytného), nebo nosiée jizdnich kol. To by mohlo také zpiisobit
vazné nebo smrielné zranéni osob, at' uz v tazném vozidle a/nebo mezi
kolemjdoucimi.

Firma Bosal nenese ocdpovédnost za piipadné vady vyrobku zplsobené jeho
nespravnym pouzitim nebo pouzitim na jiné, nez uréené uely (v&etné pietizeni),
uzivatelem nebo osobou, za kterou je zodpovédny uzivatel (¢l. 185 (2) NBW)).

Vzorec pro vypoéet hodnoty D:
Max, hmotnost pfivésu (kg) x Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (ka} , 9.81 = p (kN)
Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) + Max, pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (kg) 1000

Standardné pfedepsané body zakotveni se musi dodrzet.

Musl se dodrzet ptedpisy daného narodniho nafizeni ohledné Gfedniho povoleni
doplfiki.

Tyto ptedpisy instalace a provozu musi byt v kazdém pfipadé pfipojené
k dokumentim vozidia.

Pfi dodavee jsou vdechny nade vyrobky kontrolované systémem pro kontrclu vahy.
V pfipadé dopinéni chybéjiciho nahradniho dilu, Vasi 2adost na dodévku mame
moznost pfijmout pouze po prokazani naiepky o potvrzeni kontroly vahy.

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km je nutno zkontrolovat a dotahnout viechny &rouby a matice
na vySe uvedené hodnoty utahovaciho momentu.

pionowego cbcigzenia zaczepu kulistego.

dealera samochodu ile wynosi maksymal

W przypadku uzywania haka ho!owniczegp nalezy zachowac wymagania

Nalezy poinformowadé sie u swojego
a masa holowanej przyczepy i nie wolno

producenta dotyczace dopuszczalnej maly holowanej przyczepy i maksymalnegeo

przekroczy¢ podanych wartoéci dotyczgcych haka heolowniczego.

Przecigzenie haka holowniczego (czyli naluszenie przepisdw) moze spowodowac
powazne uszkodzenie pojazdu iflub haka.

W skrajnych przypadkach takie przecigzenie moze spowodowaé uwolnienie sie
holowanego sprzetu, czyli przyczepy, przyczepy kempingowej, Iub hagaznika

rowerowego. Moze to staé sie przyczyng

powaznych lub $mierteinych obrazen

os6b znajdujacych sie w holujacym pojezdzie iflub przypadkowych niewinnych

ostb przebywajacych w poblizu.

Bosal nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za jak!iekolwiek htedy w produkcie,
spowodowane nieprawidiowym lub niewtasciwym uzyciem (w tym przecigzeniem)
haka przez uzytkownika lub osoby, za kiére uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny

(N.B.W. artykut 185. ustep 2.}.

Wzér obliczania wartosci D:
Maks. ciezar przycz

kqg) x najwigksza dozwolona masa catkowita pojazdu holujgceqo {k

x 281- pny

Maks. ciezar przyczepy (kg) + najwieksza dozwolona masa cafkowita pojazdu holujacego (kq} 1000

Nalezy zachowac¢ standardowo przypisan

e punkty mocowania.

Nalezy przestrzega¢ krajowych norm w zakresie pozwoleri na akcesoria.

Ninigjszg instrukcje montazu nalezy dolaczy¢ do dokumentow pojazdu.

Podczas transportu wszystkie produkty sprawdzamy za pomoca systemu kontroli

ciezaru.

Prosby dotyczace uzupetnienia brakujgcych czeséci przyjmujemy za okazaniem

winiety potwierdzajgcej kontrole ciezaru.

Po przejechaniu okoto 1000 km nalezy ponownie dokreej

odpowiednim momentem.

=
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(B Avonbhorog hasznalata esetén a jarmi gyartéjanak a megengedett maximalis

vontatott sulyra és a maximalis fliggéleges gdmbterhelésre vonatkozo eltirasait
kételezden be kell tartani. Kérdezze meg gépjarmii-kereskeddjét/helyi
forgalmazojat, mennyi az On autdja altal maximalisan vontathatoé suly és ilyenkor a
vonahorogra vonatkozé eldirasokat tilos tallépni.

Avondhorog tulterhelése (vagyis az el6irasok megszegése) a gépjarmi ésivagy a
vonohorog sulyos karosodasahoz vezethet.

Egy ilyen tilterhelés szélséséges esethen a vontatott berendezest, tehat az
uténfutéd, lakdkocsi vagy kerékpartarto elszabadulasat eredményezheti. Ez pedig
sulyos vagy halalos kimenetelii sérllést okozhat a vontaté jarmiiben tartézkodo
szemelyeknek és/vagy a terUleten tartozkodo vétlen nézelbddknek.

A Bosal nem vonhato felelésségre a termék olyan esetleges hibaiért, amelyeket
helytelen vagy nem rendeltetésszeri hasznalat okozott (tobbek kdzott Wilterhelés),
akar a felhasznald, akar olyan személy részérél, akiért a fethasznalé felelésséggel
tartozik (N.B.W. 185. Cikk 2. bek.).

Ajarmi gyartoja altal a vontatasra, és a fuggbleges terhelésre vonatkozdan kdzolt
specifikacionak a jarmi menettuiajdonsagai szempontjabdl déntd jelentfsége van.
A gépkocsijahoz kapcesolhato utanfutd maximalis salyat illetéen lapozza fel az autd
felhasznaloi kézikdnyvét, illetve tipusengedélyét.

A vontatoszerkezetre megadott értékeket nem szabad tillépni.

A D-érték szamitasahoz hasznalt képlet:
Az utanfule max, sllya (kg) x a vontato jarm{i megengedett maximalis silya (ka) x 9,81 - g
Az utanfutd max. sulya (kg) + a vontaté jarmi megengedett maximalis sdlya (kg) 1600

A szabvanyoskent meghatarozott régzitesi pontoktdl eltérni nem lehet.

A tartozékok hatésagi j6vahagyasara vonatkozo nemzeti iranyelveket be kell tartani.
A jelen szerelési és Uzemeltetési utaéitést csatolni kell a jarmd okmanyaihoz.
Feladas utan valamennyi termékiinket sulyellenérzé rendszerrel allitjuk be. Hianyz6é
alkatrész esetén, csak a sudlyellendrzd megtorténtét igazold matrica ellenében all

modunkban eleget tenni a pétlasra vonatkozd kérésnek.

A csavarokat és a csavaranyakat 1000 kilométerenként, djra kell hizni a megadott
nyomatekértékkel.

(ND 048493 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING

1.

2.

1

12.

13.
14.

Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen.

Eventueel aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.

Demonteer de bumper: .

- QOpen de achterklep. Verwijder aan de buitenzijde van het achterbord 4 bouten.

- Verwijder in de beide wielkasten 1 kunststof clip.

- Verwijder aan de onderzijde van de bumper 5 kunststof clips.

- Klapin beide wielkasten de wielkastrand opzij. Verwijder de hierachter gelegen
bout.

- De bumper kan nu verwijderd worden. Indien de auto is voorzien van
parkeersensoren en/of mistlamp, maak|dan ook de stekkers hiervan los.

Verwijder van de binnenbumper het kunststof/piepschuim deel. Dit komt te vervallen.

Demonteer de stalen binnenbumper. Deze komt te vervallen. Herplaats de boutenin

de vrijgekomen gaten.

Verwijder van hetachterbord de plastic onderbumper plaat. Verwijder hiervoor 5

kunststof clips. ‘

Plaats contrastrippen “4” in de linker en re‘chter chassisbalk.

Monteer de steunen “3" en “6" m.b.v. 2 bouten M10x30, sluitringen en veerringen

t.p.v. de gaten “A”.

Schuif steunen “2” en “5” in de chassisbalken en monteer met 2 bouten M10x45,

inclusief veerringen t.p.v. de gaten “B”.

Monteer de stekkerdoosplaat volgens detail 1.

. Monteer onderhaak “1" m.b.v. 4 bouten M1‘0x45, sluitringen, veerringen en moeren

t.p.v.de gaten“C". |

.Zet de trekhaak vast. Hanteer hierbij de aanhaalmomenten zoals aangegeven op

pagina 1.

Maak in de punt 5 verwijderde plastic ond?rbumper plaat een uitsparing volgens
detail 2 en herplaats deze plaat.

Maak een uitsparing in de bumper volgen§ detail 3.

Herplaats de onder punt 2 verwijderde onderdelen.
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1.

1.
12.

13.
14,

048493 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. if

necessary, remove the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage

compartment/frame members.

Dismount the bumper:

- Open the tailgate. Remove 4 holts on the outside of the rear panel.

- Remove 1 synthetic clip in both wheel arches,

- Remove 5 synthetic clips on the lowerside of the bumper.

- Fold aside the wheel arch edge in both wheel arches. Remove the bolt
underneath.

- The bumper can now be removed. If the car is provided with parking sensors
and/or fog lamp, loosen the plugs.

Remove the synthetic/polystyrene part from the inside bumper. This will no longer be

used,

Dismount the steel inside bumper. This will no longer be used. Replace the bolts in

the existing holes.

Remove the plastic underbumper plate from the rear panel. First remove 5 synthetic

clips.

Place plates “4" in the LH and RH frame member.

Mount the supports “3" and “6” using 2 M10x30 bolts, plain washers and spring

washers at the holes “A”.

Slide supports “2” and “5” in the frame members and mount 2 M10x45 bolts and

spring washers at the holes “B”.

Mount the socket plate as shown in detail 1.

. Mount the crossbar “1” using 4 M10x45 bolts, plain washers, spring washers and

nuts at the holes “C".

Attach the towbar. Use the tightening tolerances as shown on page 1.

Make a recess in the plastic underbumper plate (removed in point 5) according to
detail 2 and replace the plate.

Make a recess in the bumper according to the detail 3,

Replace all in point 2 removed parts.
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Statement number;: RBW-92050326-02

ANNEX

Mainufacturer's name : Bosal Tobo b.v.

2 de Industrieweg 2-6
NL-4921 XH Made, The Netherlands

RDW/RBD location code ; 02026

Plants/Sites

Bosal Tobo B.V.

(U3

Tweede Industrieweg 2-6
4921 XH Made
THE NETHERLANDS

Bosal-Autoflex Russia

1 Shosseynaya street

Novoorsk 462800, Orenburg regio
RUSSIA '

Bosal Le Rapide S.A.
Rue de Reims

51490 Beine-Nauroy
FRANCE

Bosal Africa, Plant 04

263 Maggs street

Waltoo Pretoria 0186

REPUBIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Oris Fahrzeugteile GmbH, Sachsen
Achatsrafe2-4,

D-09356 Sankt Egidien,
GERMANY

Bosal-Autdflex Kft.
Kadafalva-Heliport
6000 Kecskemét
Hungary

Laboratory for approval testing and COP:

- Test Centre Lelystad
Talingweg 76
8218 NC Lelystad
THE NETHERLANDS

- Bosal/Tobo B.V.
Tweede [ndustrieweg 3-6
4921 XH Made

Areas assessed:
- Bosal/Tobo B.V.

Tweede Industrieweg 3-6
4921 XH Made THE NETHERLANDS
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